## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

## CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
NatureSweet USA, LLC		04/16/2013	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BMO Harris Bank N.A.
Street Address:	111 West Monroe Street
City:	Chicago
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60603
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13

900255537

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	85568470	ARTISUN FARMS BY EUROFRESH
Serial Number:	85568511	ARTISUN FARMS BY EUROFRESH
Serial Number:	85131608	BELLA BITES
Registration Number:	4172258	ENVIROLOCK
Registration Number:	4274738	ENVIROLOCK
Registration Number:	2969368	EURO FRESH FARMS
Registration Number:	4165275	EURO FRESH FARMS ENVIROLOCK S Y S T E M.
Registration Number:	4168637	EURO FRESH FARMS ENVIROLOCK. S Y S T E M
Registration Number:	1679579	EUROFRESH
Registration Number:	2969367	EUROFRESH FARMS
Registration Number:	4199222	PRODUSEAL
Serial Number:	85621134	REDI BITES
Registration Number:	3027205	SWEET STAR

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 3128035299

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: (312) 845-3430

Email: kalwa@chapman.com

Correspondent Name: Richard Kalwa

Address Line 1: 111 West Monroe Street Address Line 2: Chapman and Cutler LLP Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60603

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1629153
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Richard Kalwa
Signature:	/richard kalwa/
Date:	05/17/2013

Total Attachments: 5

source=3376634#page1.tif

source=3376634#page2.tif

source=3376634#page3.tif

source=3376634#page4.tif

source=3376634#page5.tif

#### ASSIGNMENT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

Pursuant to and subject to the terms of that certain Amended and Restated Security Agreement (as the same may be amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, including without limitation by this and any other Assignments of Security Interest in Trademarks executed from time to time, the "Agreement"; and capitalized terms used but not defined herein have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Agreement), dated as of April 16, 2013, NatureSweet USA, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, as assignor (the "Assignor"), whose address is 2338 N. Loop 1604 West, Suite 200, San Antonio, Texas 78248, hereby grants and assigns to BMO Harris Bank N.A., as Collateral Agent, whose address is 111 West Monroe Street, Chicago, Illinois 60603, Attention: Food and Consumer Group, as assignee, a continuing security interest in and a continuing lien upon, all trademarks and service marks, registrations and applications for registration now owned or hereafter acquired by Assignor, together with the goodwill associated therewith (the "Goodwill"), including without limitation the below listed registrations and applications for registration:

#### REGISTRATIONS

REGISTRATION NUMBER ISSUE DATE MARK

See Schedule I attached hereto

APPLICATIONS

APPLICATION NUMBER FILING DATE MARK

See Schedule I attached hereto

3376634.01.06.B.DOC 1629153 The Collateral Agent's security interest in the trademarks, service marks, registrations, applications for registration and Goodwill can be terminated only in accordance with the terms of the Agreement.

NATURESWEET USA, LLC

Ву\_\_

Name

Title Vice President and Chief Financial

Armando C. Llanes

Officer

Signature Page to
Assignment of Security Interest in Trademarks

#### ACKNOWLEDGMENT:

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF BEXAR

On this 12 day of April, 2013 before me, a Notary Public for the State and County aforesaid, came Armando C. Llanes to me known and known to be the Vice President and Chief Financial Officer of NatureSweet USA, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, and he acknowledged to me that he or she executed the foregoing Assignment pursuant to authority duly vested in him or her by said-NatureSweet USA, LLC.

Notary Public

CLAUDIA JESSICA ROBALES
My Commission Expires
August 21, 2016

Acknowledgment to
Assignment of Security Interest in Trademarks

# SCHEDULE 10(A)

## TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

REGISTRANT OR APPLICANT	COUNTRY	Mark	APPL. NO.	APPL. DATE	REG. NO.	REG. DATE
NatureSweet USA, LLC	U.S.	ARTISUN FARMS BY EUROFRESH	85/568,470	13-Mar-2012	N/A	N/A
NatureSweet USA, LLC	U.S.	ARTISUN FARMS BY EUROFRESH & Design	85/568,511	13-Mar-2012	N/A	N/A
NatureSweet USA, LLC	U.S.	BELLA BITES	85/131,608	16-Sep-2010	N/A	N/A
NatureSweet USA, LLC	U.S.	ENVIROLOCK	85/129,387	14-Sep-2010	4,172,258	10-Jul- 2012
NatureSweet USA, LLC	U.S.	ENVIROLOCK	85/613,558	1-May-2012	4,274,738	15-Jan- 2013
NatureSweet USA, LLC	U.S.	EURO FRESH FARMS & Design	76/562,757	17-Nov-2003	2,969,368	19-Jul- 2005
NatureSweet USA, LLC	U.S.	EURO FRESH FARMS ENVIROLOCK SYSTEM & Design	85/155,990	19-Oct-2010	4,165,275	26-Jun- 2012
NatureSweet USA, LLC	U.S.	EURO FRESH FARMS ENVIROLOCK SYSTEM & Design	85/156,286	19-Oct-2010	4,168,637	26-Jun- 2012
NatureSweet USA, LLC	U.S.	EUROFRESH	74/156,680	15-Apr-1991	1,679,579	17-Mar- 1992
NatureSweet USA, LLC	U.S.	EUROFRESH FARMS	76/562,756	17-Nov-2003	2,969,367	19-Jul- 2005
NatureSweet USA, LLC	U.S.	PRODUSEAL	85/186,100	29-Nov-2010	4,199,222	28-Aug- 2012
NatureSweet USA, LLC	U.S.	REDI BITES	85/621,134	09-May-2012	N/A	N/A
NatureSweet USA, LLC	U.S.	SWEET STAR	78/423,994	24-May-2004	3,027,205	13-Dec- 2005
NatureSweet USA, LLC	Mexico	ARTISUN FARMS BY EUROFRESH	1300315	15-Aug-2012	1335094	30-Nov- 2012
NatureSweet USA, LLC	Mexico	ARTISUN FARMS BY EUROFRESH & Design	1300093	15-Aug-2012	1338854	14-Dec- 2012
NatureSweet USA, LLC	Mexico	ENVIROLOCK	1120231	20-Sep-2010	1226826	12-Jul- 2011

REGISTRANT OR APPLICANT	COUNTRY	Mark	APPL. NO.	APPL. DATE	REG. NO.	REG. DATE
NatureSweet USA, LLC	Mexico	ENVIROLOCK	1120232	20-Sep-2010	1207067	17-Mar- 2011
NatureSweet USA, LLC	Mexico	EUROFRESH FARMS	656383	15-May-2004	844102	23-Jul- 2004
NatureSweet USA, LLC	Mexico	EUROFRESH FARMS and Design	656384	15-May-2004	860138	25-Nov- 2004
NatureSweet USA, LLC	Mexico	GARDEN FRESH FLAVOR & Design	684687	27-Oct-2004	N/A	N/A
NatureSweet USA, LLC	Mexico	REDI BITES	1321032	26-Oct-2012	N/A	N/A
NatureSweet USA, LLC	European Comm.	ENVIROLOCK	9401035	24-Sep-2010	9401035	6-Mar- 2011
NatureSweet USA, LLC	Canada	ARTISUN FARMS BY EUROFRESH	1,590,060	14-Aug-2012	N/A	N/A
NatureSweet USA, LLC	Canada	ARTISUN FARMS BY EUROFRESH & Design	1,590,059	14-Aug-2012	N/A	N/A
NatureSweet USA, LLC	Canada	ENVIROLOCK	1,496,140	19-Jun-2010	N/A	N/A
NatureSweet USA, LLC	Canada	EUROFRESH FARMS	1,218,364	28-May-2004	TMA642120	15-Jun- 2005
NatureSweet USA, LLC	Canada	EUROFRESH FARMS & Design	1,218,365	28-May-2004	TMA662766	19-Apr- 2006
NatureSweet USA, LLC	Canada	PRODUSEAL	1,529,522	27-May-2011	N/A	N/A
NatureSweet USA, LLC	Canada	REDI BITES	1,599,944	26-Oct-2012	N/A	N/A

**RECORDED: 05/17/2013**